FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL074-251 04/23/2020 NAME OF PROVIDEROR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1019 FLEMING STREET, ROOM 221 & 223 INTERGRATED FAMILY SERVICES DAY TREAT GREENVILLE, NC 27834 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) IFS Incident Reporting policy has been amended to V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 include that any allegation of abuse, neglect or exploitation by IFS staff will result in an immediate A complaint survey was completed on April 23, IRIS incident report and report to the Healthcare 2020. The complaints were unsubstantiated Personnel Registry. For this incident, Quality (intake #NC00161964 and #NC00161967). Improvement Director will complete the alert to the HCPR by end of business on 5/1/2020. All IFS Deficiencies were cited. management, directors, supervisors will be informed of the new changes to the incident reporting policy on This facility is licensed for the following service 5/15/2020 and supervisors will inform all IFS staff by category: 10A NCAC 27G .1400 Day Treatment 5/22/2020. Quality Improvement Director receives for Children and Adolescents with Emotional or and investigates all complaints, completes all IRIS Behavioral Disturbances. incident reports, maintains a record of all incident reports and makes any alerts to the HCPR. In the future, anytime an allegation of abuse, neglect or V 132 G.S. 131E-256(G) HCPR-Notification, V 132 exploitation by IFS staff is reported, Quality Allegations, & Protection Improvement will report to the HCPR. Quality Improvement Director will monitor this and the G.S. §131E-256 HEALTH CARE PERSONNEL monitoring will be ongoing when any allegation is REGISTRY received. (g) Health care facilities shall ensure that the Department is notified of all allegations against health care personnel, including injuries of unknown source, which appear to be related to any act listed in subdivision (a)(1) of this section. (which includes: a. Neglect or abuse of a resident in ahealthcare facility or a person to whom home care services as defined by G.S. 131E-136 or hospice services as defined by G.S. 131E-201 are being provided. b. Misappropriation of the property of a resident in a health care facility, as defined insubsection (b) of this section including places where home care services as defined by G.S. 131E-136 or hospice services as defined by G.S. 131E-201 are being provided. c. Misappropriation of the property of a healthcare facility. d. Diversion of drugs belonging to a healthcare facility or to a patient or client. e. Fraud against a health care facility or against a patient or client for whom the employee is

Division of Health Service Regulation

providing services).

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Facilities must have evidence that all alleged

Intensive Services

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 04/27/2020 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ C 04/23/2020 MHL074-251 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1019 FLEMING STREET, ROOM 221 & 223 INTERGRATED FAMILY SERVICES DAY TREAT GREENVILLE, NC 27834 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) V 132 V 132 Continued From page 1 acts are investigated and must make every effort to protect residents from harm while the investigation is in progress. The results of all investigations must be reported to the Department within five working days of the initial notification to the Department. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to report an allegation of abuse to the Health Care Personnel Registry (HCPR). The findings are: Review on 4/22/20 of facility records revealed no documentation the HCPR was notified of an allegation of abuse against the Therapist. See Tag V367 for specifics. During interview on 4/22/20 the Director of Foster Care/QP stated she received "the complaint" from client #6's mother via telephone on 3/10/20. She took the initial report from client #6's mother and was advised to "hand everything over" to the Quality Improvement Director. She did not report an allegation of abuse to the HCPR. During interview on 4/22/20 the Quality Improvement Director stated the allegation of abuse against the Therapist was not reported to

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

PQ7011

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDIN	G		0
		MHL074-251	B. WING _			23/2020
NAME OF PROVIDEROR SUPPLIER INTERGRATED FAMILY SERVICES DAY TREAT STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1019 FLEMING STREET, ROOM 221 & 223 GREENVILLE, NC 27834						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	HCPR. At time of h perceive the incider. The Licensee recer and he would be re HCPR of allegation the requirement for reported to the HCP becoming aware of 27G .0604 Incident 10A NCAC 27G REPORTING REQUIRED CATEGORY A AND (a) Category A and level II incidents, ex the provision of billaconsumer is on the incidents and level It to whom the provide 90 days prior to the responsible for the consumer are provided becoming aware of be submitted on a form to services are provided becoming aware of be submitted on a form to service and the report of the report of the report of the responsible for the consumer is not the responsible for the consumer of the submitted on a form to service are provided becoming aware of the submitted on a form to service are provided becoming aware of the submitted on a form to service are provided becoming aware of the submitted on a form to service are provided becoming aware of the submitted on a form to service are provided becoming aware of the submitted on a form to service are provided becoming aware of the submitted on a form to service are provided becoming aware of the submitted on a form to service are provided becoming aware of the submitted on a form to service are provided becoming aware of the submitted on a form to service are provided becoming aware of the submitted on a form to service are provided becoming aware of the provided becom	is investigation, he did not not as an allegation of abuse. Intly made procedural changes sponsible for notifying the sof abuse. He understood all allegations of abuse to be PR within 24 hours of the allegation. Reporting Requirements .0604 INCIDENT UIREMENTS FOR B PROVIDERS B providers shall report all cept deaths, that occur during able services or while the providers premises or level III I deaths involving the clients or rendered any service within incident to the LME catchment area where and within 72 hours of the incident. The report shall orm provided by the ort may be submitted via mail, or encrypted electronic shall include the following provider contact and action; diffication information; ident; no fincident; no fincident; ne effort to determine the	V 132	IFS Incident Reporting policy has been ame include that any allegation of abuse, neglect exploitation by IFS staff will result in an im IRIS incident report and report to the Health Personnel Registry. For this incident, Quali Improvement will complete the IRIS incider by end of business 5/1/2020. All IFS manag directors, supervisors will be informed of the changes to the incident reporting policy on 5 and supervisors will inform all IFS staff by 5/22/2020. Quality Improvement Director rand investigates all complaints, completes all incident reports, maintains a record of all increports and makes any alerts to the HCPR. If uture, anytime an allegation of abuse, negle exploitation by IFS staff is reported, Quality Improvement Director complete an immedia incident report prior to the complaint investiguality Improvement Director will monitor the monitoring will be ongoing when any all received.	or mediate acare ty the report gement, the new 6/15/2020 eccives all IRIS cident and the ct or the IRIS gation. This and	

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROV

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING.			
		MHL074-251	B. WING			3/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDEROR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
INTERG	RATED FAMILY SERV	ICES DAY TREAT		ET, ROOM 221 & 223		
	CUMMADVCT			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	TION	0/5
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULDBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	Continued From pa	age 3	V 367			
V 367	GREENVIL SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		V 307			

Division of Health Service Regulation

PQ7011

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			, solebil	<u>. </u>		С	
		MHL074-251	B. WING			23/2020	
	NAME OF PROVIDEROR SUPPLIER INTERGRATED FAMILY SERVICES DAY TREAT STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1019 FLEMING STREET, ROOM 221 & 223 GREENVILLE, NC 27834						
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			DECTION	T	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION: CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULDBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 367	Continued From pa	ge 4	V 367				
	the definition of a le (3) searches (4) seizures of the possession of a (5) the total n incidents that occur (6) a stateme been no reportable incidents have occu meet any of the crite	evel II or level III incident; of a client or his living area; of client property or property in client; umber of level II and levelIII red; and nt indicating that there have incidents whenever no irred during the quarter that eria as set forth in Paragraphs ule and Subparagraphs (1)					
	facility failed to report Local Management findings are: Review on 4/21/20 or Response Improvem for January 2020 thr III incident reports for generated. Review on 4/21/20 or 11 year old male according to 12 year old male according to 15 years and 15 years of 15 years	riews and interviews, the rt a critical incident to the Entity (LME) as required. The of the "North Carolina Incident nent System (IRIS)" website to present revealed no Level or the facility had been of client #6's record revealed: dmitted 1/24/20. d Attention Deficiter, combined presentation,					

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: C 04/23/2020 MHL074-251 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1019 FLEMING STREET, ROOM 221 & 223 INTERGRATED FAMILY SERVICES DAY TREAT GREENVILLE, NC 27834 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRFFIX **PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 367 V 367 Continued From page 5 mother, [client #6] tells a lot of 'stories' that are untrue" - Comprehensive Clinical Assessmentdated 12/04/19 included " client is frequently vindictive and spiteful" A telephone call was placed to client #6's mother on 4/23/20 with the goal of interviewing client #6; the call was unanswered and not returned. During interview on 4/22/20 client #6's mother stated: - Client #6 told her the Therapist restrained him in "January/February" and left a big bruise on his - " [Client #6's] words aren't credible." - "[Client #6] is not credible so we can't be sure it even happened. We can't be sure [the Therapist] restrained him because he tells lies." Review on 4/21/20 of an unsigned and undated "Client Complaint Form" provided by the Licensee revealed: - "Concern Received by: [Director of Foster Care] Date Recvd [Received]: 3/10/20." - "Date(s) of Event(s): 2/17/20." - "Client/Visitor Statement of Concern/Complaint: . . . She [client #6's mother] reports that 2-3 weeks ago, [client #6] came home with a bruise on his arm. She reports that he reported that [the Therapistl grabbed and held him. A week later, he reported that [the Therapist] and another individual grabbed and held him again ([Behavior Support Staff employed by the local public school system]). Also reported an interaction with another student on the bus that resulted in a bruise on his cheek.......[client #6's mother] also calls [client #6] a known and frequent liar...... - Client #6 stated the Therapist restrained him.

- Client #6 stated he "was kneeling with his head

PQ7011

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROV

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
ANDIEN	VOI CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWIBER.	A. BUILDIN	G:	CON	MPLETED	
		MHL074-251	B. WING _		04	C / 23/2020	
NAME OF	PROVIDEROR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY	/, STATE, ZIP CODE			
INTERG	RATED FAMILY SERV	ICES DAY TREAT 1019 FLE	MING STRI	EET, ROOM 221 & 223			
		GREENVI	LLE, NC 2	7834			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYINGINFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULDBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 367	Continued From pa	ge 6	V 367				
	forward toward the held his arms behin	ground while [the Therapist] id his back."					
	During interview on	4/23/20 the Therapist stated:					
		a "hands off" policy.					
		program was housed insidea					
	public elementary s						
	- If a client required physical intervention or restraint while at the day treatment program, staff called "Behavior Support Staff" employed by the school system to perform the actual physical						
	intervention or restra						
	- He had never restrained or put his hands on a client at the day treatment program He had never been accused of clientabuse "until recently."						
	- He found out about client #6's allegations of abuse "about a month ago." - "This was all a shock to me."						
	- This was all a sho	ock to me.					
	During interview on 4/22/20 the Director of Foster Care stated:						
	 She received a cormother on 3/10/20. 	mplaint from client#6's					
		alleged the Therapist					
	grabbed client #6's a	arm and left "black and blue					
	marks" approximate	ly three weeks prior. nother the Therapist hit,					
		nim, and "put him into a ball."					
	- She did not comple	ete an incident report.					
		report from client #6's mother hand everything over" to the					
	Quality Improvemen						
	During interview on 4	4/22/20 the Quality					
	Improvement Directo	or stated:					
	 No incident was do not note an incident. 	cumented because staffdid					
		vention had been used orif					
		nt, an incident report would					

PRINTED: 04/27/2020 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 04/23/2020 MHL074-251 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDEROR SUPPLIER 1019 FLEMING STREET, ROOM 221 & 223 INTERGRATED FAMILY SERVICES DAY TREAT GREENVILLE, NC 27834 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 7 V 367 V 367 have been completed." - The Director of Foster Care was the "Director in Charge" of the facility when she took the initial complaint report from client #6's mother. - The Director of Foster Care forwarded the information to him; he did an internal investigation of client #6's allegations. - The Director of Foster Care should have entered the incident into the North Carolina Incident Reporting Improvement System (IRIS). - At the time of the internal investigation, he did not consider the incident to be an allegation of client abuse. - The Licensee recently made procedural changes and he would be responsible for entering all incidents into IRIS. - He understood the requirement to reportall allegations of abuse as Level III incidents.

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM